change in or suspension or withdrawal of such ratings. Any lowering, suspension or withdrawal of such ratings may have an adverse effect on the
market price or marketability of the Notes. In addition, any decline in the ratings of the Notes may make it more difficult for us to raise capital on
acceptable terms.

S-6

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We anticipate that we will receive net proceeds of approximately $744 million from this offering after underwriting discounts and other estimated
expenses. We expect to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes. Initially we intend to invest the net proceeds of this offering
in certificates of deposit, United States government securities and certain other interest-bearing securities.

S-7

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and our capitalization on an actual
and as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2020. Our consolidated capitalization, as adjusted, gives effect to the issuance of the Notes offered by this
prospectus supplement. This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of March 31, 2020
(Millions of dollars, except share and per-share amounts) Actual As Adjusted(1)

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 4,742 $ 5,486

Long-term debt:
Notes offered hereby $ —  $ 744
Other long-term debt(2) 5,499 5,499
Total long-term debt 5,499 6,243

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $25 par value. Authorized—10,000,000 shares

Participating cumulative preferred. None issued —  —
Common stock, $1 par value. Authorized—2,400,000,000 shares

Shares issued—1,740,815,939 1,741 1,741
Paid–in capital 2,096 2,096
Retained earnings 40,227 40,227
Treasury common stock at cost (819,335,097 shares) (36,002) (36,002)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (AOCI) (328) (328)

Total stockholders’ equity 7,734 7,734
Total capitalization $ 13,233 $ 13,977

(1) The Notes offered hereby are shown at the amount of the public offering price, less offering expenses (including underwriting discounts).
(2) Consists of $6.6 billion of our existing outstanding notes less net unamortized discounts, premiums and debt issuance costs of $50 million, less

$1.1 billion representing the current portion of long-term debt. The $1.1 billion current portion of our long-term indebtedness includes
$500 million principal amount of notes that we repaid on April 10, 2020.

S-8

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The summary herein of certain provisions of the indenture does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and is qualified in its entirety by